

12 2. The employment security commission is authorized to accept,  
 13 receive, and receipt for all moneys received from the United States  
 14 for the payments authorized by this section for lands and buildings  
 15 and to comply with any rules and regulations made under the Social  
 16 Security Act or the Wagner-Peyser Act.

17 3. An agreement made for the purchase or other acquisition of the  
 18 premises mentioned in subsection one (1) of this section with funds  
 19 granted or credited to this state for such purpose under the Social  
 20 Security Act or the Wagner-Peyser Act shall be subject to the ap-  
 21 proval of the attorney general of the state of Iowa as to form and as  
 22 to title thereto.

23 4. All moneys received from the United States for the payments  
 24 authorized by this section for lands and buildings shall be deposited  
 25 in the employment security administration fund in the state treasury  
 26 and are appropriated therefrom for the purposes of this chapter.

Approved May 15, 1959.

## CHAPTER 109

### EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

S. F. 474

AN ACT to amend section ninety-six point seven (96.7), Code 1958, to provide that charge-back statements must be furnished employers within forty (40) days, rather than within twenty (20) days after the close of a calendar quarter.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section ninety-six point seven (96.7), subsection  
 2 three (3), paragraph "a," subparagraph six (6), Code 1958, is  
 3 amended by striking the word "twenty" in line three (3) and insert-  
 4 ing in lieu thereof the word "forty (40)".

Approved May 5, 1959.

## CHAPTER 110

### EMPLOYMENT SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS

S. F. 483

AN ACT to amend section ninety-six point seven (96.7), Code 1958, in order to increase the period within which employers may make voluntary employment security contributions.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section ninety-six point seven (96.7), Code 1958, is  
 2 hereby amended by striking from subsection three (3), paragraph  
 3 "a," subparagraph seven (7), lines seven (7) and eight (8), the  
 4 words "thirty days" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "the next  
 5 December thirty-first (31st)."

Approved May 6, 1959.